

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

REQ NUMBER DNR210138

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Improvements Unlimited PO Box 37, Lerona, Wv 25971 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/10/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATÉ:	Indiana (Control of Control of Co	03/16/	2010-,	166 206 206 30	terroren en e	BID (PPF		L+30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> 1908 - 1940 A.</u>	2.00.00.00000					
		X D D T 32	TT/O 1	יכון זים	ORIGINAL	מדתחדמ	<u>.</u> .)OCTMENT	
		APPLY			ADDENDUM				
	EACEDI DUVITI	A DOLA	A BE	EOB V	M ADDENDIR	THAT	TS.	ISSUED FOR THE	⊙
	SOLE E	TIRPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID (PENING	TI	ME AND/OR	
	DATE.							·	
	REV 1	1/96			i				
	<u></u>								
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	א די איזי	OUM ACK	MOWT.E	CEME	איזיי				
	HUDENI	JOM ACK		DGIJI-III.					
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLC	WING CHECKED	
								REVISIONS TO	
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	s and	OR SPECI	FICATIO	Ν,	ETC .	
	ADDENI	DUM NOS	. :						
	1 7		March	12 , 2	1 010				
	NO. 1		"1. Terr \$-1"1.	ایک ہوں۔	,				
	NO. 2		March	22, 20	010				
	10. 2	ıı ı							RECEIVED
	NO. 3	a		9 9 6 11 11	p 0 0 0				
								9	MAND OF DUTY
	NO 4				n n w w				DIO MAR 31 PM 1:19
	NO. 5	a a	.						WY PURCHASING 1/
	T TINID	רונג גייניט כני	ייואלנזייי	באדד.	יים ייים כיחו	ידי אפדיםנו	HE	RECEIPT OF TH	i DWSION "
								THE BIDS.	
	PODENI		ירו באויי.	CAU		51101101.	-		
	VENDOF	R MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND '	THAT AN	/ Y	ÆRBAL	
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED '	TO BE M	ADI	E DURING ANY	
								PRESENTATIVES	
	AND AN	Y STAT	E PER	SONNE	L IS NOT .	BINDING	SIESTER	ONLY THE	
SIGNATURE ///) .	1), 2		OFF HE	vense side roh i	TELEPHONE		DA/VA	1 2 1 5
Mul	Lun	4. 1	rpa	 		30	4-4	187–1266 ///	ach 31, 2010
TITLE		FE	≅N (/ 56.	, _256279	5 <u>0</u>			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TOOK

RFO COPY

PO Box 37

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Improvements Unlimited

Lerona, Wv 25971

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNR210138

:	₽A	G	Ė	ж.	1
			8		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 2010 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY. ·UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMOUNT INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Improvements Unlimited COMPANY March 31, 2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUERES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Improvements Unlimited WV003431 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-487-1266 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

56-25627<u>58</u>



VENDOR

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

nequest for Quotation

RFQNUMBER
DNR210138

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

OH-P TO

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Improvements Unlimited PO Box 37, Lerona, WV 25971

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	
BID OPENING DATE:					FREIGHTTERMS
LINE	03/ _£ 6/	2010 CAT	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAI NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	A PURCHASE O	RDER/CONTR	ACT		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		}
	THE "REQUEST	FOR OUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	PUP DIDCHAGENG	
,	OR ALTERS TH	INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS	
f	OK DAMVKOLI	AND VOID,	ENT THE VENDOR/CO CON, THE STATE ME AND TERMINATE	עוויים אויםים ע	
R	EV. 5/2009			,	
	Ė	поп	CICE		
A	SIGNED BID	MUST BE SU	BMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTME PURCHASI BUILDING 2019 WAS CHARLEST	NT OF ADMI NG DIVISIO 15 HINGTON ST ON, WV 25	NISTRATION N REET, EAST 305-0130		
<u>- 17</u>	HE BID SHOUL	CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	ON THE FACE OF	
ENATURE) 10	r-Jr	SEE REVE	THE SHOCK OF TERMS AND COMP	ITIONS	
LE DIA	um di FEIN	y =	304-48	7-1266 M	rch3/2010
WHEN	N RESPONDING TO	26-25621	758	ADDRESS CHANGES T SPACE ABOVE LABELED	O BE NOTED ABOVE
*** (()	The city of the ci	Z E II W, INOEK I	MAINE AND ADDRESS IN	I SPACE ABOVE LABELED	'VENDOR'



MODAMA

RFQ COPY

PO Box 37

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Improvements Unlimited

Lerona, WV 25971

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210138

PAGE 10

ADDI	RESS CORR	ESPONDENC	ETOATTENTI	ON OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 804-558-2316

SH-P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

D2/10/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 03/16/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT DEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO.: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
LINE QUANTITY UCP CAT NO STEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO.: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	. Pst. 238
SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO.: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
REQ. NO: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
REQ. NO: DNR210138 3/ BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
BID OPENING DATE: 03/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
304–487–2176	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: David Yontz	-
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR210138 ***** TOTAL:	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	983.635
SIGNATURE UILLOIN J. E.P.S. TELEPHONE 304-487-1266 March 31, 2010	

56-2562758

BLUESTONE STATE PARK PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-3

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

	Date
Addendum No.	
	March 12, 2010
Addendum 1	March 22,2010
Addendum 2	Fig. Cit 227
	to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection
I understand that failure of my bid or proposal.	to commin the recept
Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	March 31, 2010
WV Vendor Registration Number:	WV003431
By: (signature in ink)	William G. Eyr
Title:	Owner
Firm Name:	Improvements Unlimited
Firm Address:	PO Box 37 Lerona, WV 25971

BLUESTONE STATE PARK PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 120 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

BLUESTONE STATE PARK PROPOSED NEW BATH HOUSE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

Name of Bidder:	
	Improvements Unlimited
Address of Bidder:	
Address of Diddes.	PO Box 37 Lerona, WV 25971
	Lerona, WV 2007
<u> </u>	
Phone Number of Bidder:	1055
	304–487–1266
WV Contractors License	wv003431
No.	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the construction of the new bathhouse, the renovation of the existing swimming pool, the concrete deck replacement, and all work incidental to those items. Items of work not included in the Base Bid are the construction of the new wading pool, including the associated wading pool filtration equipment and piping

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$165,200.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

One hundred sixty five thousand two hundred ddllars.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645 201-573-8788

BID BOND

Approved by The American Institute of Architects A.I.A. Document No. A-310 (Feb.1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,

Improvements Unlimited, LLC, Princeton, WV

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

State of West Virginia, Charleston, WV as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

5% of amount bid not to exceed \$8,260.00

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Constrcution of a new bath house at Bluestone State Park, Summers County, WV

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 31st day of March 2010.

Improvements Unlimited, LLC

Vitness: 🔟

James Akers

rincipal/Title) (Se

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Anthony J Cimasko()

Attorney-in-fact) (Seal)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road. Montvale. New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents make, constitute and appoint

Anthony J Cimasko

Princeton WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.

Any and All Bonds

and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950.

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Company as Exercisary."

the President and seale	d and attested by the	Corporate Secre	etary."			
"In Witness Whereof, Co and its corporate seal to					President	
State of New Jersey County of Bergen	SS.: (1)	necorporated 1930		COLONIAL SURET	······································	
On this 8th	_ day of		September	<u> </u>	, in the year	2006, before me
					, a notary public, per	
					rsonally known to me to be	
executed the within instr	ument as <u>Presid</u>	lent		, on be	half of the corporation the	erein named and
acknowledged to me that	the corporation execu	ted it.				
Notary Public My Jeres My	THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jers y Commission Expires September		<u> </u>	Huna heresa Simmons /	Simmons	Notary Public
I, the undersigned Sectopy of the Original Powin force and effect.	retary of Colonial Sur ver of Attorney issued	rety Company, h by said Compa	nereby certi ny, and do l	fy that the above nereby further cer	and foregoing is a full, t tify that the said Power o	rue and correct f Attorney is still
And I do hereby furthe authority of the followin and held on the 30th of	g resolution adopted	by the Board of	of Directors	of the Colonial S	and sealed by facsimile usurety Company at a mee repealed:	inder and by the ating duly cailed
RESOLVED, that the si be affixed or printed by nature and seal shall be	facsimile to any certif	icate to a Powe	er of Attorne	tary of this Corpo ey of this Corpora	ration, and the seal of C tion, and that such printe	orporation, may ed facsimile sig-
GIVEN under my hand March	and the seal of said , 20_10	Company, at M	iontvale, Ne		31st	day of
For verification of the authenticity of for the Power of Attorney clerk. Pleabond to which the power is attached	ase refer to the above named in			Hall	darial S Calla Scaratary	

State of West Virginia
County of Mercer

AND NOW, this 31st day of March , in the calendar year of **2010**, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Anthony J. Cimasko, attorney-in-fact of , an insurance company duly organized and existing under **Colonial Surety Company** the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West

My Commission Expires on

Notary Public in and for the

County of ____

State of

NOTARY/PUBLIC

STATE OF WEST PUBLIC
JAMES W. AKERS
PO Box 1255

Princeton, WV 24740 y Commission Expires Feb. 26, 2020

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2008

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds \$	20,708,702	Reserve for Unearned Premiums
Cash in Office & Banks	9,467,318	Claim Reserves
Accrued Interest & Dividends	263,694	Other Liabilities
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	841,215	Collateral Held 662,903
Other Assets	1,389,927	Capital Stock
		Surplus 9,608,942
Total Admitted Assets	32,670,856	Total Liabilities & Surplus

[&]quot;Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

ss.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2008.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2009.

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 2, 2010

Agency	DNR	15
	# 210138	-10

BID BOND

			HESE PRESENTS,	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,		i, Improvements Unlimited		
	of_		,,	est Virg	ginia	, as Principal, and <u>Colonial Surety</u>		
	of _	Montvale				rganized and existing under the laws of the State of		
New Jer	rsey	with its princi	pal office in the City o	of Montv	ale	_ as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West \	Virgini	a, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of 58	of bid		(\$ 8260.00) for the payment of which,		
well and	truly to	o be made, we jo	intly and severally bir	nd ourselve	s, our heirs, adm	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns		
	The C	Condition of the al	pove obligation is suc	h that wher	eas the Principa	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
Departme	ent of	Administration a	certain bid or proposa	al, attached	hereto and mad	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for		
			n of a new bat nty, West Virg			ne State Park in		
	NOW	THEREFORE,						
hereto an agreemer force and	(b) If nd sha nt crea d effec	ill furnish any othe ated by the accep t	accepted and the Pri er bonds and insuran stance of said bid, the	ce required on this oblig ed that the	by the bid or pro ation shall be nu	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached opposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full prety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
way impa	aired o		extension of the time			e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby		
I	IN MI.	TNESS WHERE	DF, Principal and Sur	ety have he	reunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
		•			ese presents to b	oe signed by their proper officers, this		
31 (day of	March	, ₂₀ 10	→ *				
Principal ⁽	Corpo	orate Seal				Improvements Unlimited, LLC (Name of Principal) By Control (Must be President or Vice President)		
						Owner (Title)		
Surety Co	orpora	te Seal				Colonial Surety (Name of Surety)		
						anthony J. Cimasko		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative office in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents

make, constitute and appoint Anthony J. Cimasko its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in wv Princeton its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. Any and All Bonds and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: "Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary." **President** "In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its _ September and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 8th day of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY Surety Composited of the composite o State of New Jersey Wayne Nunziata, President County of Bergen ennsylvania , in the year 2006, before me September day of 8th On this , a notary public, personally appeared Theresa Simmons , personally known to me to be the person who Wayne Nunziata , on behalf of the corporation therein named and executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. o Sa Simmo THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 2 2010 Notary Public Vew Jerse I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in force and effect. And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed: RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation." GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this __, 20 10 March For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk, Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 9/06) Web

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 07/02/2009 THIS CERTIFICATION IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE WILLIAM MILEWIS PQ BOX 81/5 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR BLUEFIELD WV 24701 6175 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. NAIC# INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 23787 INSURED INSURER A: NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LIFE INSURER & NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY 23779 PO BOX 37 INSURER C: LERONA, WV 25921 - 0000 INSURER D: INSURER E: COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. FXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YY) INSRIAGO'L POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE LIBRINGER ACP GLGO 5713245146 EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000 GENERAL LIABILITY 05/06/2009 05/06/2010 CAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (E3 occurance) 100,000 В X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 5,000 CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) 000.000,1 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE ٤ 2,000,000 1,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 5 GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: DECT X POLICY ACP BA 5713245146 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Falaculdani) 05/06/2010 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 05/06/2009 ŝ 1 000 000 ALL OWNED AUTOS YADILMI YJICOS 3 (Par person) SCHEOULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY ı (Per accident) X NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT GARAGE LIABILITY EA ACC S OTHER THAN ANY ALITO AUTO ONLY: AGG S 5,000,000 ACP CAF 5713245146 EACH OCCURRENCE s EXCESS/UMDRELLA LIABILITY 05/06/2009 05/06/2010 \$ AGGREGATE 5,000,000 CLAIMS MADE В X occus \$ £. DEDUCTIFIE RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROFRIETOR/FARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES \$ n yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ OTHER DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES DE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC GATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENGEAVOR TO MAIL ______ DAYS WRITTEN PO BOX 37

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC

PO ROX 37

LERONA INV 25971

CATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10 DAYS WRITTEN

NOTICE TO THE ORDITIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL

IMPOSE NO DESCRITATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER ITS AGENTS OR

REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING INBURER WILL BIDEAVOR TO MAIL 3. 1 LAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
ACORD 25 (2001/08)	- may struct
DS#5642641	© ACORD CORPORATION 1988



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV003431

Classification:

ELECTRICAL GENERAL BUILDING SPECIALIY

> IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC DBA IMPROVEMENTS UNLIMITED LLC PO BOX 37 LERONA, WV 25971

Date Issued

Expiration Date

SEPTEMBER 05, 2009

SEPTEMBER 05, 2010

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OFWest Virginia				
COUNTY OF Mercer TO-WIT:				
I, <u>James Akers</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose a state as follows:	ind			
1. I am an employee of Improvements Unlimited (Company Name)	; and,			
2. I do hereby attest that				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that supplicy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	ıch			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Improvements Unlimited				
(Company Name)	, 			
By: Albay				
Title: Manager	······································			
Date: 3/3//2010				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 31 day of $Maxif$	2010			
By Commission expires <u>Jugust</u> 21, 2011				
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL LANA G. JOHNSON State of West Virginia My Commission Expires Aug. 21, 2017 1900 Office Seal (Notary Public)				
THIS APPROACH THE BID IN ORDE	R TO			
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				
THE BID.	· · -			

Rev March 2009

RFQ No. <u>DNR 210138</u>

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

'Debtor' means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership. association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name:	Improvements Unlim	ited	
Authorized Signature:	William & E	sps.	Date: March 31, 2010
State of West Your County of Merce	Igner		
County of Merce	e, to-wit:	-71	
Taken subscribed, and sw	vorn to before me this 31 day	y of March	, 20 <u>/ D</u>
My Commission expires 1	February 26	, 20 2-0	
	\mathcal{O}		Aug >
AFFIX SEAL HERE		NOTORY PUBLIC	- poor s
5,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and the same of th		/
STA	OFFICIAL SEAL ATE OF WEST VIRGINIA		
= 87 A49 EAC. 121	MUJARY PURIC ==		
	JAMES W. AKERS E		
	PTINOSIAN VIALONIAN **		9
Summing My Com	imission Expires Feb 26 2020 =		
***************************************	monomination in the second		Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09